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Scheme of Saudi Arabia on Future
Pticing of Oil

2854. SHRI NAWAL KISIIORE
SIIARMA: Will the Minister of PET-ROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been invited to the reported scheme put forward by Saudi Arabia on future pricing of oil by six major Gulf oil-producing States;

(b) if so, the extent to which such proposals would adversely affect the consumers and most particularly
India;

(c) the steps being taken by Government to procure oil at cheap rates in the country; and

fd) the steps being taken by Government to face the challenge of oil shortage in the country?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINTSTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) At a recent meeting of the Gulf Oil producing countries, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates and Qatar have decried as follows:—

1. To lower the crude oil posted prices by 40 U.S. cents per barrel with effect from November, 1, 1974.

2. To raise the rate of royalties to 20 per cent.

3. To raise the rate of income tax applicable to the oil companies to 85 per cent.

The revised price formula will be effective upto the end of July, 1975.

However, Iran, Iraq and Kuwait, the other three participants at this meeting, dissociated themselves from the decision.

(b) With this decision, the foreign, oil companies in India have intimated increase m their prices w.e.f. 1st November, 1974 in the case of Exxon and Caltex, and from 14th November, 1974 in the case of Burmah Shell.

(c) Import of crudo oil under bilateral deferred payment has been arranged from Iraq and Iran.

(d) The following steps have been taken:—.

( 1) Eilorts to maximise the production of indigenous crude have been intensified.

(2) Through various optimisation exercises the yield pattern of crude in the refineries has been adjusted in a manner to get the most economical yield pattern. Product specifications have also been adiusled as far as possible for this purposes.

Fiscal measures have been taken to curb the consumption of some products like Motor gasolene, Lubricating oils, bitumen etc. Price of furnace oil has also been increased to encourage switch o\er to coal. Steps have been taken to encourage efficiency in the use of fuel. Availability of kerosene, an item of personal consumption, has been reduced to the maximum extent possible.

(4; Petroleum products which are surplus to our requirements, are being exported.

(5) Assistance has also been taken from the oil facility of I.M.F.

Proposals to increase outlay for and NG€ during Fifth Plan

2855. SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to increase the outlay for the Oil and Natural Gas Commission during the Fifth Plan period; and
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; (b) if so, the broad outlines thereof and the purpose for which it would be used?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(u) and (b). The ONGC’s Fifth Five Year Plan has been drawn up in terms of certain physical targets. To the extent the internal resources of ONGC, trom time to time, fall short of requirements for achievement of the targets, it would be Government’s endeavour to supplement Commission’s financial requirements.

Retrenchment Notice on Employees of Bridge Engineering Department, Vijayawada Division (South Central Railway).

28.»6. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY"
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of employees in the Bridge Engineering Department in the Vijayawada Division of South Central Kailway who were given retrenchment notice;

(b) the reasons for retrenching these workers before undertaking a cadre review particularly when they have put in a number of years of service;
and

(c) whether any attempt has been made to absorb them in other Departments and other places in South Central Railway?

| THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
'BUTA SINGH): (a) and (b). Thirty-
thioe casual labourers were given retrenchment notices due to completion ol works.

1 (<-’) Yes, but no vacancies were Pvfnlable to accommodate them as there Ps curtailment of works.

Caltex Refinery at Visakfaapatanm working below-capacity

2857. SIIRr S. R. DAMANI: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Caltex is working its refinery at Visakhapatnam much below its capacity;

(b) how does the production in the current year compare with that for a similar period last year;

(c) whether the reasons lor under utilization have been ascertained and if so, the particulars thereof; and

(d) the action taken by Government to assist the Company to work the said refinery to its full capacity?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI t\ P. MAJHI): (a)
The Caltex Refinery has been operating only slightly below its normal operating lpve’ of 1.25 mil1 ion tonnes per annum.

(b) The crude throughput of the refinery during January-October, 1974 was 0.97 million tonnes as against 0.94 million tonnes during the corresponding period in 1973.

(c> and (d). The refinery is operating on imported crude oil. In view of the limited availability of foreign exchange for imports, of crude/products, the intake of mil'' oil of the refineries operating on lmnoited crude, including Caltex Refinery, had to be adjusted in a manner as to give the optimum beneflt. Efforts are. however, being made to imnort maximum quantity of crude oil within the foreign exchange available.

Railway Line from Jhanjharpur-Loukaha and Darbhanga—Samastipur

2859. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2314 on the 13tb

